ty of documentation with a higher level of detail and 
greater adherence by member countries.

3.3 Analysis of the filling structure used in INDE

This step aims to understand what content the 
agents responsible for filling in geospatial metadata 
use in the preparation of summaries.

One hundred and four (104) metadata were selec-
ted from the population of 5,808 metadata extracted 
from the catalog in Section 3.1. The selection took 
place based on the diversity of types and themes of 
the data; varied producing institutions and, mainly, 
an attempt to avoid duplication of abstracts.